

10-15152

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**ELIZABETH AIDA HASKELL,
REGINALD ENTO, JEFFREY PATRICK
LYONS, JR., and AAKASH DESAI, on
behalf of themselves and others similarly
situated,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General
of California; and EVA STEINBERGER,
Assistant Bureau Chief for DNA Programs,
California Department of Justice,**

Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 09-cv-04779-CRB
The Honorable Charles R. Breyer, Judge

APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
TAMAR PACHTER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ENID A. CAMPS
Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL J. POWELL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 230304
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5830
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Daniel.Powell@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>King</i> governs this case	1
II. None of the differences identified between Maryland and California law distinguish <i>King</i> from this case	4
A. <i>King</i> does not limit DNA collection to bookings incident to an arrest for a violent offense	5
B. <i>King</i> does not rely on judicial oversight	7
C. Differences in expungement procedures are not of constitutional dimension	8
D. Appellants misapprehend the underpinnings of the decision in <i>King</i>	11
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	3
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 133 S.Ct. 1958 (2013).....	passim
<i>Maryland v. King</i> (2012) U.S Briefs 207.....	5
<i>Rise v. Oregon</i> 59 F.3d 1556 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Other Medicine</i> 596 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	10
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> 526 U.S. 295 (1975).....	1
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 14132(d)(1).....	5
§ 14135a(a)(1)(A).....	5
Alaska Stat. § 44.41.035(b)(6).....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-610(K), (L).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
California Penal Code	
§ 295(g), (h)(1)	8
§ 296(a)(2)(c).....	6
§ 299(b)	8
§ 1203.018	2, 3
Md. Pub. Saf. Code Ann.	
§ 2-504(a)(3)(i).....	7
Proposition 69	10, 12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment.....	passim
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 C.F.R. 28.12(b)	5
Black’s Law Dictionary at 650 (8th ed. 2004) (defining felony as “a serious crime, usually punishable by imprisonment for more than one year or by death.”).....	6
